F-17

EDUVERSE.COM
(a development stage company)

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

JUNE 30, 2002
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(unaudited)   (expressed in United States dollars)

   Pro-Forma
   Eduverse   GeneMax   Pro-Forma Adjustments   Consolidated
   Eduverse
   30-Jun-02   30-Jun-02   (a) & (b)   (c) & (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)   30-Jun-02
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

CAPITAL STOCK   $   40,455   $   11,232   $   --   $   --   $   (40,455)   $   673,545   $  (669,457)   $   15,320

ADDITIONAL
  PAID-IN
  CAPITAL   4,871,933   1,913,493   188,154   2,998,600   (8,058,687)   --   (30,343)   1,883,150

COMMON STOCK
  SUBSCRIPTIONS
  RECEIVABLE   (100,000)   --   100,000   --   --   --   --   --
   2,598,270
COMMON STOCK
  SUBSCRIPTIONS   15,000   --   --   --   --   --   --   15,000
   2,598,270
COMMON STOCK
  PURCHASE
  WARRANTS   --   --   --   --   --   --   699,800   699,800

ACCUMULATED
  DEFICIT   (4,426,997)   (2,282,719)   --   --   4,426,997   --   --   (2,282,719)

ACCUMULATED
  OTHER
  COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME (LOSS)   --   (9,279)   --   --   --   --   --   (9,279)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   $   400,391   $  (367,273)   $   288,154   $ 2,998,600   $(3,672,145)   $   673,545   $   --   $   321,272
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro-forma consolidated statement of stockholders' equity

   F-18

GENEMAX CORP.
(Formerly EDUVERSE.COM)
(a development stage company)
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
JUNE 30, 2002
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - ACQUISITION

[…]

adjusted net book value of the net assets of Eduverse (as calculated in (e)
   above) is $673,545.

(g)  Restatement of share capital under reverse merger accounting
   In accounting for this reverse merger, the legal share capital is that of
   Eduverse (the legal parent) and the value of share capital is calculated as
   described in Note 1. Upon completion of this transaction, Eduverse will
   have 15,320,119 of its $US 0.001 par value common shares issued and
   outstanding. In addition, Eduverse will have 744,494 common stock purchase
   warrants outstanding with a fair value as described and calculated in (d)
   above. Adjustments are required to reconcile the pro-forma consolidated
   share capital as follows:

   Additional   Common Stock
   Paid in   Purchase   Total Share
   Capital Stock   Capital   Warrants   Capital
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Eduverse as at June 30, 2002   $   40,455   $ 4,871,933   $   --   $ 4,912,388
   GeneMax as at June 30, 2002   11,232   1,913,493   --   1,924,725
   Pro-forma adjustment (a)   --   188,154   --   188,154
   Pro-forma adjustment (c)   --   200,000   --   200,000
   Pro-forma adjustment (d)   --   2,098,800   2,098,800
   Pro-forma adjustment (d)   --   699,800   699,800
   Pro-forma adjustment (e)   (40,455)   (8,058,687)   --   (8,099,142)
   Pro-forma adjustment (f)   673,545   --   --   673,545
   Pro-forma adjustment (g), to reconcile   (669,457)   (30,343)   699,800   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Pro-forma balance, June 30, 2002 (unaudited)   $   15,320   $ 1,883,150   $   699,800   $ 2,598,270
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   F-21

   EXHIBIT 10.1

   LABONTE & CO.   1205 - 1095 West Pender Street
- -----------------------------------------   Vancouver, BC  Canada
C H A R T E R E D   A C C O U N T A N T S   V6E 2M6
- -----------------------------------------   Telephone   (604) 682-2778
   Facsimile   (604) 689-2778